

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA  
Case No. 1:23-cv-00878-TDS-JEP**

DEMOCRACY NORTH CAROLINA; NORTH  
CAROLINA BLACK ALLIANCE; LEAGUE OF  
WOMEN VOTERS OF NORTH CAROLINA,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

ALAN HIRSCH, in his official capacity as  
CHAIR OF THE STATE BOARD OF  
ELECTIONS; JEFF CARMON III, in his official  
capacity as SECRETARY OF THE STATE  
BOARD OF ELECTIONS; STACY EGGERS IV,  
in his official capacity as MEMBER OF THE  
STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS; KEVIN  
LEWIS, in his official capacity as MEMBER OF  
THE STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS;  
SIOBHAN O'DUFFY MILLEN, in her official  
capacity as MEMBER OF THE STATE BOARD  
OF ELECTIONS; KAREN BRINSON BELL, in  
her official capacity as EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR  
OF THE STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS;  
NORTH CAROLINA STATE BOARD OF  
ELECTIONS,

*Defendants,*

and

PHILIP E. BERGER, in his official capacity as  
PRESIDENT *PRO TEMPORE* OF THE NORTH  
CAROLINA SENATE; and TIMOTHY K.  
MOORE, in his official capacity as SPEAKER OF  
THE NORTH CAROLINA HOUSE OF  
REPRESENTATIVES,

*Intervenor Defendants.*

**PLAINTIFFS' OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANTS' AND DEFENDANT-  
INTERVENORS' MOTIONS TO  
DISMISS**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION .....	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
<i>SDR Before S.B. 747</i> .....	2
<i>SDR After S.B. 747</i> .....	2
<i>A Registrant Who Fails Mail Verification May Still Be an Eligible and Qualified Voter</i> .....	3
<i>Young Voters Disproportionately Use SDR and Will Be Significantly Impacted by S.B. 747</i> .....	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I.    PLAINTIFFS HAVE STANDING TO CHALLENGE S.B. 747.....	4
A.    Plaintiffs Satisfy the Requirements of Article III Standing.....	4
B.    Plaintiffs Satisfy the Requirements of Prudential Standing.....	7
II.   PLAINTIFFS HAVE ADEQUATELY ALLEGED A PROCEDURAL DUE PROCESS CLAIM. ....	8
A.    The <i>Mathews</i> Test Applies to Plaintiffs’ Procedural Due Process Claim. ....	9
B.    Plaintiffs Have Pleaded Sufficient Facts to Support Their Procedural Due Process Claim Under <i>Mathews</i> . ....	12
1.    The Right to Vote and Have the Ballot Counted Is the Private Interest Affected by Official Action. ....	12
2.    S.B. 747’s SDR Regime Creates a High Risk of Erroneous Deprivation for All Voters, Young Voters in Particular.....	13
3.    The One-Mailer Verification System Does Not Support the Government’s Stated Interests. ....	14
III.  PLAINTIFFS HAVE ADEQUATELY ALLEGED AN UNDUE BURDEN CLAIM.....	14
A.    Plaintiffs have Plausibly Pled that S.B. 747 Imposes a Severe Burden on Constitutionally Protected Rights and Thus Strict Scrutiny Applies.....	15
1.    The Proffered State Interests Do Not Outweigh the Heavy Burden on Voters. ....	15
IV.   PLAINTIFFS HAVE ADEQUATELY ALLEGED A TWENTY-SIXTH AMENDMENT CLAIM.....	16
A.    The Arlington Heights Standard Applies.....	17

B. Plaintiffs Have Pleaded Sufficient Facts to Support Their Twenty-Sixth Amendment Claim Under *Arlington Heights*. .....18

C. SDR Is Not a “Convenience,” But Is Essential to Voting Itself. ....19

RETRIEVEDFROMDEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Accident, Inj. & Rehab., PC v. Azar*,  
943 F.3d 195 (4th Cir. 2019) ..... 9

*Action NC v. Strach*,  
216 F. Supp. 3d 597 (M.D.N.C. 2016) ..... 7

*Anderson v. Celebrezze*,  
460 U.S. 780 (1983)..... 15

*Ariz. Democratic Party v. Hobbs*,  
18 F.4th 1179 (9th Cir. 2021) ..... 10

*Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.*,  
429 U.S. 252 (1977)..... 17, 18

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*,  
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 4

*Barefoot v. City of Wilmington*,  
306 F.3d 113 (4th Cir. 2002) ..... 10

*Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Elec. Bd.*,  
553 U.S. 181 (2008)..... 14

*Daunt v. Benson*,  
999 F.3d 299 (6th Cir. 2021) ..... 15

*Democracy N.C. v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections*,  
476 F. Supp. 3d 158 (M.D.N.C. 2020) ..... passim

*Democratic Party of Va. v. Brink*,  
599. F. Supp. 3d 346 (E.D. Va. 2022) ..... 11

*Doe v. Rowe*,  
156 F. Supp. 2d 35 (D. Me. 2001) ..... 12

*Edwards v. City of Goldsboro*,  
178 F.3d 231 (4th Cir. 1999) ..... 4

*Fusaro v. Cogan*,  
930 F.3d 241 (4th Cir. 2019) ..... 14

<i>Ga. Muslim Voter Proj. v. Kemp</i> , Nos. 18-14502-GG, 18-503-GG, 2018 WL 7822108 (11th Cir. Nov. 2, 2018) .....	12
<i>Lane v. Holder</i> , 703 F.3d 668 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	7
<i>League of Women Voters of Fla., Inc. v. Detzner</i> , 314 F. Supp. 3d 1205 (N.D. Fla. 2018).....	17, 18
<i>League of Women Voters of S.C. v. Andino</i> , 497 F. Supp. 3d 59 (D.S.C. 2020).....	10, 11
<i>Lee v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 843 F.3d 592 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	17, 18
<i>Libertarian Party of Virginia v. Alcorn</i> , 826 F.3d 708 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	14
<i>Luft v. Evers</i> , 963 F.3d 665 (7th Cir. 2020) .....	17
<i>Martin v. Kemp</i> , 341 F. Supp. 3d 1326 (N.D. Ga. 2018).....	12
<i>Maryland Shall Issue, Inc. v. Hogan</i> , 971 F.3d 199 (4th Cir. 2020) .....	8
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	9
<i>N.C. A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 1:20-cv-00876, 2020 WL 6488704 (M.D.N.C. Nov. 4, 2020) .....	7
<i>N.C. State Conf. of NAACP v. Raymond</i> , 981 F.3d 295 (4th Cir. 2020) .....	5
<i>Nashville Student Org. Comm. v. Hargett</i> , 155 F. Supp. 3d 749 (M.D. Tenn. 2015).....	20
<i>Nelson v. Warner</i> , 12 F.4th 376 (4th Cir. 2021) .....	15
<i>New Ga. Project v. Raffensperger</i> , 976 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	10, 11

<i>North Carolina State Conf. of the NAACP v. McCrory</i> , 182 F. Supp. 3d 320 (M.D.N.C. 2016) .....	17, 18, 20
<i>One Wis. Inst., Inc. v. Thomsen</i> , 198 F. Supp. 3d 896 (W.D. Wis. 2016) .....	17
<i>Pisano v. Strach</i> , 743 F.3d 927 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	10
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991).....	8
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	12
<i>Richardson v. Hughs</i> , 978 F.3d 220 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	10
<i>Self Advoc. Sol. N.D. v. Jaeger</i> , 464 F. Supp. 3d 1039 (D.N.D. 2020).....	10, 12
<i>Snider Int’l Corp. v. Town of Forest Heights</i> , 739 F.3d 140 (4th Cir. 2014) .....	10
<i>Texas Democratic Party v. Abbott</i> , 978 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	18, 20
<i>Tully v. Okeson</i> , 78 F.4th 377 (7th Cir. 2023).....	18, 20
<i>United States v. Baker</i> , 45 F.3d 837 (4th Cir. 1995) .....	8
<i>Vote.org v. Callanen</i> , 39 F.4th 297 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	8
<i>Vote.org v. Callanen</i> , No. 22-50536, 2023 U.S. App. LEXIS 33300 (5th Cir. Dec. 15, 2023).....	8

**STATUTES**

N.C.G.S. § 163-166.16.....	16
N.C.G.S. § 163-182.2.....	13
N.C.G.S. § 163-55(a) .....	3

N.C.G.S. § 163-57..... 16

N.C.G.S. § 163-82.6B..... 13

N.C.G.S. § 163-82.7..... 2, 13, 14

N.C.G.S. § 163-89..... 16

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

*Absentee Container-Return Envelope Deficiencies*, Numbered Memo 2021-03 (Jun. 11, 2021), [https://s3.amazonaws.com/dl.ncsbe.gov/sboe/numbermemo/2021/Numbered%20Memo%202021-03\\_Absentee%20Deficiencies.pdf](https://s3.amazonaws.com/dl.ncsbe.gov/sboe/numbermemo/2021/Numbered%20Memo%202021-03_Absentee%20Deficiencies.pdf) (same for cure procedures for mail-in ballots)..... 16

Jenny Diamond Cheng, *Voting Rights for Millennials: Breathing New Life into the Twenty-Sixth Amendment*, 67 SYRACUSE L. REV. 653 (2017) ..... 18

Nancy Turner, *The Young and the Restless: How the Twenty-Sixth Amendment Could Play A Role in the Current Debate over Voting Laws*, 64 AM. U. L. REV. 1503 (2015)..... 18

Yael Bromberg, *The Future Is Unwritten: Reclaiming the Twenty-Sixth Amendment*, 74 RUTGERS U.L. REV. 1671 (2022)..... 18

**REGULATIONS**

08 N.C.A.C. 17.0101 ..... 16

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

U.S. Cons., amend. I ..... 1

U.S. Const., amend. XIV ..... 1, 8

U.S. Const., amends. XV ..... 17

U.S. Const., amend. XXVI ..... 1, 17
